STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION REORGANIZATION ORDER NO. 90

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 16.125, as amended by Laws 1978, Chapter 793, Sections 42 and 43, the following administrative reorganization is made with the prior approval of the Governor.

In order to improve efficiency and avoid duplication in the operation of state government, certain powers and duties of the Department and the Commissioner of Revenue related to petroleum dealers and gasoline dealers are transferred to the Department and the Director of Public Service as following described. Transferred are the specific powers and duties described in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 296.04, Subdivisions 1, 2 and 4; 296.05; 296.07; and 296.22, Subdivision 10; and to the extent necessary those powers and duties required to effectuate the aforementioned, including but not limited to those described in Minnesota Statutes, Section 296.04, Subdivision 3; 296.11; 296.25; and 296.27; to be jointly or severally exercised.

In accordance with Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 16.125, Subdivision 2, this order is effective upon filing with the Secretary of State and shall remain in effect until amended or superseded.

APPROVED:

5-16-78

Richard L. Brubacher, Commissioner Department of Administration

Filed According to Law:

DEPARTMENT OF STATE MINNESOTA EILED

MAY 23 1978

ran anderson bour Secretary of State

#31475 0.3.

Secretary of State